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Request for Council Action  

 
 
Referred to Council:  May 11, 2015 
Subject:     Redevelopment of the Buchanan Energy Gas Station at 1333 Half Day Road 
Staff Contact:  Lee Smith, Senior Planner 
Department:   Community Development 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation:  The Department of Community Development respectfully recommends that the 
City Council adopt the Ordinance granting a special use permit for a planned development, and the 
resolution approving a development agreement for the 1333 Half Day Road gas station redevelopment 
project, located on the north side of Half Day Road east of Skokie Valley Rd (Route 41).  
 

Background:  On March 23, 2015 the City Council directed Corporation Counsel to prepare an 
Ordinance, Resolution and Development Agreement for the proposed redevelopment project.   
 

Project Description: Demolition of an existing gasoline station, attendant kiosk, and motor 
vehicle washing facility and construction of a new gasoline station, 
convenience food mart without outdoor patio, motor vehicle washing 
facility and outdoor sales space  

 
Applicant/Owners: Buchanan Energy, LLC 

4973 Dodge Street 
Omaha, Nebraska 68132  

 
Site Location/Area: 1333 Half Day Rd. / 54,907 sq. ft. (1.26 acres)  
 
Current Zoning: B3 Highway Commercial District  
 
Current Uses: Gasoline station with 5 fuel pumps, an attendant kiosk and motor vehicle 

washing facility  
 
Proposed Uses: Gasoline station with 8 fuel pumps, convenience food mart, motor 

vehicle washing facility and outdoor sales space 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 
NO:    9. 

TITLE:  Adoption of the Following Items Concerning the Proposed Gas Station, Convenience Mart 
and Car Wash Development at 1333 Half Day Road:  

a. An Ordinance Granting a Special Use Permit for a Planned Development 
b. A Resolution Approving a Development Agreement 
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Applicant’s Proposed Public Benefit and Plan Commission Recommendation 
Section 150.515 of the Zoning Code requires a public benefit to be provided for Planned 
Developments “for which the applicant has requested a modification of the periphery yard, 
floor area ratio, open space, parking, building height, or lot coverage requirements otherwise 
applicable.” Section 150.515(D) allows the Plan Commission to review the proposed public 
benefit in conjunction with its review of the proposal and make recommendations to the City 
Council regarding the appropriateness of the proposed public benefit.   

The City Council has agreed to the applicant’s proposed public benefit:  
 

(1) A sidewalk in the Half Day Road right-of-way to the intersection with SVR, a 
crosswalk to connect the north and south sides of Half Day Road east of SVR and an 
improved traffic signal including a countdown timer.1  

 
Proposed Modification of Zoning Standards Allowable Under Planned Development Process 
The proposed development departs from the standards of the Zoning Code in a number of 
respects. These departures, as reflected in the Ordinance and Development Agreement, are 
permitted as part of a Planned Unit Development. 

1. A variation from Section 93.235(G) of the Highland Park Code to: 

a. increase the permitted width of the driveway located at the property line of the 
Property abutting Half Day Road, from 30 feet to 52 feet;  

2. A modification from Section 150.408(B)(3) of the Zoning Code to: 

a. permit utilization of the outdoor sales area of the Proposed Development 
throughout each year; 

3. A modification from Section 150.707(A)(8) of the Zoning Code to: 

a. permit the construction of an otherwise-prohibited fence in a required front 
yard; 

4. A modification from Section 150.707(D)(1) of the Zoning Code to: 

a. permit the otherwise-prohibited construction of an accessory structure (fence) in 
a required front yard; 

5. A modification from Section 150.808(D)(6)(a) of the Zoning Code to: 

a. decrease the number of required stacking spaces at the entrance of the Car 
Wash, from 30 spaces to 11 spaces; and 

6. A modification from Section 150.2220(C)(2) to: 

a. permit the construction of vehicular parking areas without landscape planting 
islands for every 10 parking spaces. 

                                                           

1 Pursuant to letters submitted from IDOT (attached) and by the project engineer, ARC Design Resources, the proposed crosswalk and signal 

design are in the final stage of the IDOT approval process, and IDOT is only waiting for completion of final permit applications.   
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City Council Directed Conditions of Approval 
 
In addition to the standard set of conditions contained in all PD Development Agreements, the 
council, upon recommendation of the Plan Commission, directed the following specific 
conditions be incorporated into the Development Agreement. 

a) The motor vehicle washing facility will be closed during the hours of 11 p.m. and 5 a.m.  

b) Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall work with City staff to identify 
the appropriate locations on the subject property for the underground tank venting 
system stacks. 

 
 

Documents Attached: 

A. Ordinance Granting a Special Use Permit for a Planned Development 

B. Resolution Approving a Development Agreement 

C. Development Agreement 

D. Development Plans 

E. 03-23-15 Request for Council Action (w-out attachments) 
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DATE REFERRED: February 17, 2015   
 
ORIGINATED BY: Department of Community Development  
 
SUBJECT:  Public Hearings #15-01-PUD-003 and #15-01-SUP-001 for Preliminary and Final 
Plan Consideration of a Planned Development and Conditional (Special) Use of a Gasoline Station 
with Convenience Food Mart and Motor Vehicle Washing Facility at 1333 Half Day Road; and, 
Consideration of Findings of Fact Recommending City Council Approval 
 
BACKGROUND & SUMMARY: 
 
This matter was previously considered by the Plan Commission and the City Council in 2012 and 2013. 
On February 5, 2013 the Plan Commission approved affirmative findings of fact for a Preliminary Plan of 
Development of the subject property by a vote of 4-1. On May 13, 2013, the City Council unanimously 
approved a resolution granting approval of a Preliminary Plan of Development for the gas station, 
convenience store and car wash. At that time the applicant, Buchanan Energy, was not able to move ahead 
for final Planned Development approval within the required 6-month timeframe due to two issues that 
took some time to resolve. These issues were: 
 

• Resolution of a cross-access agreement with Semersky Enterprises, the property owner to the 
west of the gas station; and, 

• The Illinois Department of Transportation’s (IDOT) requirement for relocation of the driveway 
on the Semersky property in advance of issuing a permit approval for the Buchanan project.  

 
At this time, these issues have been resolved. The proposed site plan  is unchanged since 2013 other 
than (1) the relocation of the U.S. Route 41 (Skokie Valley Road) driveway with the cross access 
shifted slightly north of the original location; and, (2) the shifting of the Half Day Road access drive 
slightly east.   
 
The following summarizes the proposed development, the applicant’s requested relief, the proposed 
public benefits and the Planned Development standards for consideration for both a Special Use Permit 
and Planned Development.   
 
Applicant/Owners: Buchanan Energy, LLC 

7315 Mercy Road 
Omaha, Nebraska 68124  

 
Representative: Walter Hainsfurther, Kurtz 

Associates Architects  
 
Site Location:  1333 Half Day Rd. 
 
Site Area:   54,907 s.f.  

 (1.26 acres)  
 
Planning District: Skokie Highway Corridor  
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Current Zoning: B3 Highway Commercial n:\commission packets\plan 
commission\2015\20315\1333 half day road (bucky's)\02-03-15 pca 1333 half 
day road (bucky's pd).docxDistrict  

 
Current Uses: Gasoline station with 5 fuel pumps, an attendant kiosk and motor vehicle 

washing facility  
 
Project 
Description: Demolition of the existing improvements and construction of a new gasoline 

station, convenience food mart, motor vehicle washing facility and outdoor sales 
space  

 
Proposed Uses: Gasoline station with 8 fuel pumps, 4,706 square foot (s.f.) convenience food mart, 

motor 2,282 s.f. vehicle washing facility and outdoor sales space 
 
 
 
 
Surrounding Zoning & 
Land Uses:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Required  
Off-Street  
Parking:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Process: Planned Development and Conditional Use Permit 
 
 
Project Description: 
The property at 1333 Half Day Road is zoned B3 Highway Commercial. The proposed convenience food 
mart is a permitted use in the B3 zoning district; however, gasoline stations and motor vehicle washing 
facilities are conditional uses in the B3 zoning district. In this instance, the motor vehicle washing facility 
is accessory to the principal conditional use of a gasoline station.  
 
The proposed convenience mart is 17 ft. tall and the proposed pump canopy is 18 ft. tall. The applicant is 
also proposing a total of 238 sq. ft. of outdoor sales space to be used year-round, located throughout the 
site including at each fuel pump and in front of the proposed convenience food mart.  
  

Direction Land Use Zoning 

North Highway Commercial and 
Single-Family Residential  B3 and R6  

West US-41 and Highway 
Commercial Uses B3 

South 

Illinois Department of 
Transportation Property, 

and Park District of 
Highland Park Property   

B3 and R1  

East Single-Family Residential R6 

Proposed Use Required Proposed 
Gasoline Station/Convenience Food 
Mart/Outdoor Sales Space 12 12 

Motor Vehicle Washing Facility 15 16 
TOTAL 27 28 (+1) 
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Site Plan, Setbacks and Easements 
With regard to the B3 zoning district, there is a minimum front yard setback of 25 ft. and a minimum side 
yard setback of 10 ft. for lot lines adjacent to residential zoning districts. There is no minimum side yard 
setback requirement for side yards adjacent to commercial zoning districts. The pavement leading to the 
entrance of the car wash (443 sq. ft. in size) encroaches into the 25 ft. front yard setback on the 
northeastern side of the property abutting Lynn Terrace; relief is being sought for this encroachment. In 
addition, the trash enclosure is encroaching into the 10 ft. side yard setback at the north side of the 
property.  
 
There is an existing 10 ft. utility easement on the western edge of the property, and a 7 ft. utility easement 
on the southern edge of the property. Per the Plat of Subdivision, these easements have been provided for 
successors to Illinois Bell and Commonwealth Edison, and the installation of permanent buildings or trees 
is expressly prohibited within the easements. The applicant is proposing to locate a monument sign within 
these easements, which is allowed.   
 
The plan calls for the removal/closure of the western-most ingress/egress at Half Day Road, and a 
widening of the existing eastern ingress/egress along Half Day Road. The driveway approach of the 
proposed eastern ingress/egress is 52 ft. across. Section 93.235(G) of the Municipal Code limits the width 
of driveways on non-residential lots to 30 feet across; therefore, the applicant is requesting relief from this 
requirement. The applicant also proposes to slightly modify the existing 35 foot wide cross-access 
easement between the subject property and the property immediately to the west, which fronts on Skokie 
Valley Road. The executed cross-access easement between the parties is attached. 
 
The applicant is proposing to install an 8 ft. fence along the northern and eastern edges of the property, 
which abut single-family residential use in an R6 zoning district. Exclusive of the property which fronts 
Lynn Terrace, the northern and eastern portions of the subject property are classified as side yards. Per 
Municipal Code Section 173.010(D), an 8 ft. tall solid or open type fence may be erected along the lot 
line of residential property which separates such property from a commercial zoning district; therefore, 
the 8 ft. tall fences along the northern and eastern edges of the property are permitted; however, a 
proposed segment of fence which borders Lynn Terrace is not permitted due to the fact that it is in a front 
yard. This portion of the property is classified as a front yard because it fronts on a public street, and 
Section 173.010(C) prohibits fences taller than 4 ft. tall in a front yard in a residential district. The 
applicant is requesting relief from this provision of the Code.   
 
 Off-Street Parking and Car-Wash Stacking  
As indicated in the following table, with regard to the proposed gasoline station/convenience food 
mart/outdoor sales use, 2.5 parking spaces are required per 1,000 sq. ft. of Gross Floor Area of interior 
sales space, 1.5 parking spaces are required per 1,000 sq. ft. of external display, and 3 parking spaces are 
required per service bay. The applicant is proposing a 4,706 sq. ft. interior sales space, and 238 sq. ft. of 
outdoor sales space. No service bays are proposed in the gas station or car wash. The total parking 
required for the gasoline station/convenience food mart/outdoor sales space use is 12 spaces.  
 
 

Proposed Use Required Proposed 
Gasoline Station/Convenience Food 
Mart/Outdoor Sales Space 12 12 

Motor Vehicle Washing Facility 15 16 

TOTAL 27 28 (+1) 
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For the proposed motor vehicle washing facility use, 2.5 parking spaces are required per 1,000 sq. ft. of 
Gross Floor Area and 3 spaces are required per each service bay. The total parking required for the motor 
vehicle washing facility is 15 spaces, for a total of 27 parking spaces required on site. The applicant is 
proposing to provide 28 perpendicular parking stalls, which includes 2 handicap accessible spaces, 2 
spaces designated for employee use, and 4 spaces designated for vacuum use. This meets the parking 
requirement for the proposed uses, and the dimensions of the proposed spaces meet the required design 
specifications.  
 
The amount of required vehicle stacking for the motor vehicle washing facility is calculated by 
multiplying the number of cars that can be washed at any given time by 10. Three cars can be washed in 
the proposed car wash at once; therefore, stacking for 30 cars is required. The applicant is proposing to 
provide stacking for 11 vehicles and therefore requests relief from the stacking requirement.  
 
 
Traffic Flow and Public Safety  
The applicant has resubmitted the attached traffic study prepared by Eriksson Engineering Associates, 
dated June 22, 2012. The report concluded that: 
 

• The remodeled station could generate 135 morning and 195 additional vehicle trips, with 60 to 90 
percent of these as pass-by trips already driving by the site 

• The west driveway on Half Day Road will be closed and will reduce vehicular conflicts on Half 
Day Road 

• The widening of the east drive will improve traffic flow 
• Access to Skokie Valley Road via an easement through the proposed (Semersky) Exchange 

display lot will be maintained 
• Stacking for the car wash is adequate and will not interfere with on-site traffic flow 
• On-site circulation to and from the fuel pumps is good 
• Fueling tankers and refuse trucks turning paths are sufficient No improvements are required along 

Half Day Road or Skokie Valley Road 
 
The traffic study prepared by Eriksson Engineering Associates was reviewed by Civiltech at the request 
of the City. Civiltech notes that they generally concur with the methodologies, results and conclusions in 
the study submitted by Eriksson Engineering Associates. 1 
 
 
Tree Removal  
The applicant has submitted a Tree Preservation Plan. The Plan identifies approximately 56 trees that will 
be removed for the proposed development. Chapter 94 of the Municipal Code requires tree 
replacement/fees for the trees proposed to be removed. The City Forester has reviewed the proposed tree 
removal plan, does not object to the proposed development with regard to tree loss, and has submitted the 
attached memorandum for the Plan Commission’s consideration.  
 
  

                                                           
1 Civiltech notes that approximately 55 to 65 percent of the trips to the site will result from pass-by trips, not the 60 to 90 percent estimated by 
Eriksson Engineering Associates. Regardless, Civiltech notes that the Eriksson report provides a conservative estimate of traffic impacts for the 
site.  
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Noise Considerations 
The applicant previously submitted a sound report prepared by Acoustic Associates in response to the 
Plan Commission’s initial concerns regarding noise associated with the car wash use. This report 
concluded that “the noise from the car wash will be at a minimum average noise already present at the 
site. Consequently, the impact of the car wash noise would be negligible.” 
 
Applicant’s Proposed Public Benefit 
The applicant proposes to provide the following public benefit in exchange for the requested relief: a 
crosswalk to connect the north and south sides of Half Day Road east of Skokie Valley Road and an 
improved traffic signal including a countdown timer. Pursuant to letters submitted from IDOT (attached) 
and by the project engineer, ARC Design Resources, the proposed crosswalk and signal design are in the 
final stage of the IDOT approval process, and IDOT is only waiting for completion of final permit 
applications.   
 
Other Commission and Departmental Reviews 
 
Design Review Commission Review 
The Design Review Commission considered and reviewed this application and issued a Certificate of 
Approval (COA) dated March 16, 2013 for the proposed project. The DRC approval pertains to the Site, 
Landscape, Photometric and Building Elevations and Signage Plans. The DRC COA (without exhibits) is 
attached.  The new Planned Development application does not require a review by the DRC. The COA is 
not time limited.   
 
Engineering Division Review 
The grading and drainage improvements for the proposed Bucky’s at 1333 half Day Road have been 
approved. The only task left for the project applicant engineer is to complete the Watershed Development 
Permit Application and submit it to the Engineering Division with the appropriate fee. 
 
Engineering has not yet received an approved set of the plans for the proposed pedestrian signal 
improvements from IDOT. 
 
Police and Fire Department Review 
The Police Department has reviewed the attached plans and has expressed support for the proposed site 
configuration because it eliminates the west ingress/egress onto Half Day Road. It should be noted that 
the rights-of-way on Skokie Valley Road and Half Day Road are under Illinois Department of 
Transportation (IDOT) jurisdiction; therefore, IDOT will need to issue permits for work within either of 
these rights-of-way.  
 
The Fire Department has reviewed the plans and notes that fire alarms, sprinkler systems, fire department 
connections and Knox Boxes will be required.  
 
 
Proposed Modification of Zoning Standards Allowable Under Planned Development Process 
 
Under the current proposal, the applicant is requesting relief for the following: 

  
A. A variation from Section 93.235(G) of the Highland Park Code to increase the permitted 

width of the driveway located at the property line of the Property abutting Half Day Road, from 30 feet to 
52 feet;  
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B. A modification from Section 150.408(B)(3) of the Zoning Code to permit utilization of 
the outdoor sales area of the Proposed Development throughout each year; 

 
C. A modification from Section 150.707(A)(8) of the Zoning Code to permit the 

construction of an otherwise-prohibited fence in a required front yard; 
 
D. A modification from Section 150.707(D)(1) of the Zoning Code to permit the otherwise-

prohibited construction of an accessory structure (fence) in a required front yard; 
 
E. A modification from Section 150.808(D)(6)(a) of the Zoning Code to decrease the 

number of required stacking spaces at the entrance of the Car Wash, from 30 spaces to 11 spaces; and 
 
G. A modification from Section 150.2220(C)(2) to permit the construction of vehicular 

parking areas without landscape planting islands for every 10 parking spaces. 
 

Recommended Condition of Approval 
• The motor vehicle washing facility will be closed during the hours of 11 p.m. and 5 a.m.  
• Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall work with City staff to identify the 

appropriate locations on the subject property for the underground tank venting system stacks. 
• Deposit sufficient funds with the City to fund the proposed public benefit.  

 
Policy 
The applicant is requesting Plan Commission and City Council consideration of a proposed Planned 
Development and Conditional Use. The process for consideration of a Planned Development and 
Conditional Use requires Plan Commission review of the proposed development at a public hearing, and 
the forwarding of a recommendation to the City Council upon making findings that the proposed 
development satisfies the standards set forth in Article V (Planned Developments) and Article XIV 
(Special Uses) of the Zoning Code, respectively.  
 
Per Section 150.530(H)(2), the Plan Commission must make findings of fact that the proposed 
development: 1) conforms to the goals and objectives of the Master Plan and to the standards and 
requirements of Article V; and, 2) provides a public benefit pursuant to the requirements in Section 
150.515. The applicant must also demonstrate that the proposed development satisfies and incorporates, 
to the greatest extent practicable, the site design standards, set forth in Section 150.520 of the Zoning 
Code: 
 
The applicable standards and whether and how the proposed development meets the required standards 
are set forth in the attached draft findings of fact. These draft findings of fact are essentially the same as 
those previously approved by the Plan Commission in 2013.    
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
It is recommended that the Plan Commission open the public hearings, consider the applicant’s 
submittals, any public comment, the proposed modifications from standards requested, and recommended 
conditions, then deliberate on the proposed plan of development. Following that, if the Plan Commission 
so desires it may consider the attached draft Findings of Fact recommending City Council approval of the 
proposed Preliminary and Final Plan of Development for the project at 1333 Half Day Road, and vote to 
forward the Findings of Fact to the City Council for final determination.   
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DOCUMENTS ATTACHED: 
 

A. Findings of Fact (Draft) 
B. Applicant’s Narrative 
C. Correspondence from ARC Resources Re: IDOT Approvals (01-28-15) 
D. Applicant’s Plan Submittal 
E. DRC Certificate of Approval (w-out attached Plans) 
F. Email from the Engineering Division (01-29-15) 
G. Memorandum from the City Forester (01-08-13) 
H. Cross-Access Easement between Buchanan Energy and Semersky Enterprises 
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Previous Site Plan - DRC Apprv.
Date: 2.08.2013

Revised Site Plan - IDOT Apprv. 
Date: 8.22.2014
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



















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EX. EX.
EX.

EX.

EX.

EX.

EX.

EX.
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






















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BUCKY'S 
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:?2" = 1 '-0" 02.07.2013 
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..,x ........ __ ---'D"""E-.s.-1G..,.N ..... T ..... Y.._P .... E ____ SCALE: %" = 1,_0,, 
OINTERIOR 0 EXTERIOR 
0 NEON DISPLAYS 0 CHANNEL LETIERS 

0 NON-ILLUM SIGNAGE 0 REV. CHANNEL LETIERS 

0 DUEL POLE SIGN 0 SINGLE POLE SIGN 

0 MONUMENT SIGN 0 DIRECTIONAL 
0 CHANGEABLE READER BOARD/ ELE. DISPLAYS 

PROJECT TYPE 

~ 
NEW CONSTRUCTION 

REMODELING 

TENANT CHANGES 
LANDLORD IMPROVEMENTS 

CORPORATE CHANGES 

AMENDMENTS TO EXCISING SIGNAGE 

This sign is intended to be 
installed in accordance with the 

requirements of Article 600 of the 
National Electric Code and/or 

other applicable local codes. This 
includes proper grounding and 

bonding of the sign. 

NOTICE: 
ALL GRAPHIC REPRODUCTIONS ARE SUBJECTED 
BY APPROVAL OF AUTHORIZED CLIENT. AS OF 
APPROVAL BY THE UNDERSIGNED AND DATED 
PRIOR TO ANY FABRICATION OF PRODUCT. 
OMAHA NEON SIGN COMPANY, INC. HOLDS ALL 
AGREEMENTS FINAL AND TO CLIENT APPROVAL 

Signed ______ Date __ _ 

Sales Rep .. ______ Dale. __ _ 

c: 
0 
Q.) 

z 
C\1 ...c: 
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DRAWING #: 7538D 
PROJECT 1.D.: 

SALES DEPT: Troy Panagiotis 

DRAWN BY: Seatt &vutett 

INSPECTED BY: 
Date: 08.30.12 

Revised: 

CD 
I 

(o 

FRONT ELEVATION 

14'-11 w 
13'-0 " 

FLUSH MOUNTED CHANNEL LETTERS: 

FABRICATED FROM .050 BLK PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM RETURNS 
ATTACHED TO .063 ALUMllNUM BACKS. FACES ARE TO BE .1875 WHITE 
ACRYLIC WITH 3M VINYL GRAPHICS APPLIED TO THE FIRST SURFACE 
(AS NOTED). FACES ARE TO HAVE 1" BLACK TRIM-CAP ADHERED TO 
PERIMETER OF LETTERS/SWOOSH). INTERNAL ILLUMINATION WITH 
WHITE LED's. 

LETTERS ARE TO BE MOUNTED TO FASCIA IN CUSTOMER SPECIFIED 
LOCATION USING PROPER HARDWARE AND FASTENERS NON-CORROSIVE). 

Station #430 - Highland Park, IL 

y,· ALL-THREAD. 

ACRYLIC FACE 

LE.D. LIGHTING 

1" ACRYLIC 
TRIMCAP 

PRE·FNISHED 
ALUMINUM RETURNS 

~· WEEP HOLES. 
@ BOTIOM OF LETTER 
ASSEMBLIES (MIN 2). 



..,x ........ __ ---'D"""E-.s.-1G..,.N ..... T ..... Y.._P .... E ____ SCALE: %" = 1,_0,, 
OINTERIOR 0 EXTERIOR 
0 NEON DISPLAYS 0 CHANNEL LETIERS 

0 NON-ILLUM SIGNAGE 0 REV. CHANNEL LETIERS 

0 DUEL POLE SIGN 0 SINGLE POLE SIGN 

0 MONUMENT SIGN 0 DIRECTIONAL 
0 CHANGEABLE READER BOARD/ ELE. DISPLAYS 

PROJECT TYPE 

~ 
NEW CONSTRUCTION 

REMODELING 

TENANT CHANGES 
LANDLORD IMPROVEMENTS 

CORPORATE CHANGES 

AMENDMENTS TO EXCISING SIGNAGE 

This sign is intended to be 
installed in accordance with the 

requirements of Article 600 of the 
National Electric Code and/or 

other applicable local codes. This 
includes proper grounding and 

bonding of the sign. 

NOTICE: 
ALL GRAPHIC REPRODUCTIONS ARE SUBJECTED 
BY APPROVAL OF AUTHORIZED CLIENT. AS OF 
APPROVAL BY THE UNDERSIGNED AND DATED 
PRIOR TO ANY FABRICATION OF PRODUCT. 
OMAHA NEON SIGN COMPANY, INC. HOLDS ALL 
AGREEMENTS FINAL AND TO CLIENT APPROVAL 

Signed ______ Date __ _ 

Sales Rep .. _____ Dale. __ _ 
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DRAWING#: 75381 
PROJECT 1.D.: 

SALES DEPT: Troy Panagiotis 

DRAWN BY: Seatt &vutett 

INSPECTED BY: 
Date: 08.30.12 

Revised: 

0 
N 

RACEWAY MOUNTED CHANNEL LETTERS: 

FABRICATED FROM BLACK PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM 
RETURNS ATTACHED TO .063 ALUMINUM BACKS. FACES ARE 
TO BE 3/16" RED PLEXIGLAS #2793 WITH 1" BLACK TRIM-CAP 
ADHERED TO PERIMETER OF FACES. INTERINAL ILLUMINATION 
WITH RED LED's. LETTERS ARE MOUNTED TO AN EXTRUDED 
ALUMINUM RACEWAY (PAINTED TO MATCH FASCIA). SIGNAGE 
IS TO BE MOUNTED TO FASCIA IN CUSTOMER SPECIFIED LOCATION 
USING PROPER HARDWARE AND FASTENERS (NON-CORROSIVE). 

FRONT ELEVATION 

16'-2 Yz" 

13'-6 Yz" 

Station #430 - Highland Park, IL 

5/16• METAL SREWS 

ACRYLIC FACE 

L.E.D. LIGHTING 

1• ACRYLIC 
TR IMC AP 

ALUMINUM 
RETURNS 

!4" WEEP HOLES 
(!j> BOTTOM OF LEITER 
ASSEMBUES (MIN 2) 



X DESIGN TYPE 
OINTERIOR 0 EXTERIOR 
0 NEON DISPLAYS 0 CHANNEL LETIERS 

0 NON-ILLUM SIGNAGE 0 REV. CHANNEL LETIERS 

0 DUEL POLE SIGN 0 SINGLE POLE SIGN 

0 MONUMENT SIGN 0 DIRECTIONAL 
0 CHANGEABLE READER BOARD/ ELE. DISPLAYS 

PROJECT TYPE 

~ 
NEW CONSTRUCTION 

REMODELING 

TENANT CHANGES 
LANDLORD IMPROVEMENTS 

CORPORATE CHANGES 

AMENDMENTS TO EXCISING SIGNAGE 

This sign is intended to be 
installed in accordance with the 

requirements of Article 600 of the 
National Electric Code and/or 

other applicable local codes. This 
includes proper grounding and 

bonding of the sign. 

NOTICE: 
ALL GRAPHIC REPRODUCTIONS ARE SUBJECTED 
BY APPROVAL OF AUTHORIZED CLIENT. AS OF 
APPROVAL BY THE UNDERSIGNED AND DATED 
PRIOR TO ANY FABRICATION OF PRODUCT. 
OMAHA NEON SIGN COMPANY, INC. HOLDS ALL 
AGREEMENTS FINAL AND TO CLIENT APPROVAL 

Signed _______ Date __ _ 

Sales Rep .. ______ Dale. __ _ 

DRAWING#: 75383 
PROJECT l.D.: 

SALES DEPT: Troy Panagiotis 

DRAWN BY: Sea.ti &vuteit 

INSPECTED BY: 
Date: 08.30.12 

Revised: 

SCALE: 3/8"=1 '-0" 

n 
~EXIT 

FABRICATE AND INSTALL (2) TWO NON-ILLUMINATED WALL DISPLAYS 

INSTALL NON -ILLUMINATED PLASTIC GEMINI LETTERS STUD MOUNTED 
TO BUILDING FASCIA. LETTER STY LE FUTURA BOLO. PAINTED RED. 

0 
I c:o 

0 
I 

ev, 

0 
I ev, 

> son GLOSS WASH 
> S I DE $ 1 A S"TFR 

5'-4 II 

5'-0 II 

> T ll l·COLO ll POAM 0 1\ IM 
> $t:;:l\I t;: l:f WAX 
> OLOW ORV 

- - --;so,10.ossw ..... -i,. ~ , 
GOLD : ~:~~ ~~~~':!-.~ -::_;~· .. ~-

> UNOCJ~ CAI;!: WA St I ---

WASH : ~~~~:?'c~'!.~ ~~~L'!,';.;;' $10 00 
> IJLOWDl<tV ' 

> OOU9LE s0F'r'OLOS'SwAS-> TIRE SCRUBBER r•::.,":::.., 

GOLD : ~~gE~L~!~':AsH - .:;;:_=:;;.=-

PLUS : ~~~~~'c~'!.~~'i~~.Yi' $ 1 2.00 
> BLOW ORY 
> OURASHINE T I RE DRESSING 
> RAIN X 

Station #430 - Highland Park, IL 



.. x""'""" ___ ...;;D_E_s..;.;1G-.N.;...T.;...Y'""P...;;E.__ ___ __. SCALE: 1/4'' = 1 '-0" 
OINTERIOR 0 EXTERIOR 
0 NEON DISPLAYS 0 CHANNEL LETIERS 

0 NON-ILLUM SIGNAGE 0 REV. CHANNEL LETIERS 

0 DUEL POLE SIGN 0 SINGLE POLE SIGN 

0 MONUMENT SIGN 0 DIRECTIONAL 
0 CHANGEABLE READER BOARD/ ELE. DISPLAYS 

PROJECT TYPE 

REMODELING 

TENANT CHANGES ~ 
NEW CONSTRUCTION 

LANDLORD IMPROVEMENTS 

CORPORATE CHANGES 

AMENDMENTS TO EXCISING SIGNAGE 

This sign is intended to be 
installed in accordance with the 

requirements of Article 600 of the 
National Electric Code and/or 

other applicable local codes. This 
includes proper grounding and 

bonding of the sign. 

NOTICE: 
ALL GRAPHIC REPRODUCTIONS ARE SUBJECTED 
BY APPROVAL OF AUTHORIZED CLIENT. AS OF 
APPROVAL BY THE UNDERSIGNED AND DATED 
PRIOR TO ANY FABRICATION OF PRODUCT. 
OMAHA NEON SIGN COMPANY, INC. HOLDS ALL 
AGREEMENTS FINAL AND TO CLIENT APPROVAL 

Signed Date 

Sales Rep. Dale 
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DRAWING #: 75382 
PROJECT l.D.: 

SALES DEPT: Troy Panagiotis 

DRAWN BY: Sea.ti ecvtii.ett 

INSPECTED BY: 
Date: 08.30.12 

Revised: 

12'-2" 

10'-7" 

FLUSH MOUNTED CHANNEL LETTERS: 

FABRICATED FROM .050 BLK PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM RETURNS 
ATTACHED TO .063 ALUMINUM BACKS. FACES ARE TO BE .1875 WHITE 
ACRYLIC WITH 3M VINYL GRAPHICS APPLIED TO THE FIRST SURFACE 
(AS NOTED). FACES ARE TO HAVE 1" BLACK TRIM-CAP ADHERED TO 
PERIMETER OF LETTERS/SWOOSH). INTERNAL ILLUMINATION WITH 
WHITE LED's. 

LETTERS ARE TO BE MOUNTED TO FASCIA IN CUSTOMER SPECIFIED 
LOCATION USING PROPER HARDWARE AND FASTENERS NON-CORROSIVE). 

mr 

... - - ~ 

.::__ ..::...~ ·- -.-=...--...: 
-;;;;;;.;;;;;;..J ....... ..-~- ... 

Station #430 - Highland Park, IL 

14" ALL-THREAD. 

ACRYLIC FACE 

L E.D. LIGHTING 

1" ACRYLIC 
TRIMCAP 

PRE-FNISHED 
ALUMINUM RETURNS 

14" WEEP HOLES 
@ BOTTOM OF LETTER 
ASSEMBLIES (MIN 2). 



This sign is intended to be
installed in accordance with the

requirements of Article 600 of the 
National Electric Code and/or 

other applicable local codes. This 
includes proper grounding and 

bonding of the sign.

REMODELING

TENANT CHANGES

LANDLORD IMPROVEMENTS

CORPORATE CHANGES

AMENDMENTS TO EXCISING SIGNAGE

NEW CONSTRUCTION

PROJECT TYPE

DUEL POLE SIGN SINGLE POLE SIGN

MONUMENT SIGN

CHANGEABLE READER BOARD/ ELE. DISPLAYS

CHANNEL LETTERS

REV. CHANNEL LETTERSNON-ILLUM SIGNAGE

DIRECTIONAL

INTERIOR

NEON DISPLAYS

EXTERIOR

DESIGN TYPE

DRAWING #:
PROJECT I.D.:

SALES DEPT:        

DRAWN BY:         

INSPECTED BY:        

Revised: 

ALL GRAPHIC REPRODUCTIONS ARE SUBJECTED 
BY APPROVAL OF  AUTHORIZED  CLIENT.  AS OF 
APPROVAL BY THE UNDERSIGNED AND DATED 
PRIOR TO ANY FABRICATION OF  PRODUCT.  
OMAHA NEON SIGN COMPANY, INC.  HOLDS ALL 
AGREEMENTS FINAL AND TO CLIENT APPROVAL.

Signed______________________ Date___________

Sales Rep.___________________  D ate___________
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 Station #430 - Highland Park, IL

DELFT BLUE: 230-97.

PRINTED GRAPHICS.

D/F MONUMENT SIGN DISPLAY:
CABINET FABRICATED FROM WHITE PRE-FINISHED
ALUMINUM OVER AN INTERNAL ANGLE IRON
FRAME. FACES ARE AS NOTED. INTERNAL ILLUM.
WITH CW/HO FLUORESCENT LAMPS. SIGN IS TO BE 
INSTALLED BY OTHERS. 

WIDE FORMAT PRINTED VINYL
GRAPHICS APPLIED TO THE FIRST
SURFACE.

SCALE: ¼” = 1’-0”

CLEAR ACRYLIC PANEL WITH BLUE
VINYL OVERLAY, COPY REVERSE CUT
FROM BACKGROUND. ZIP TRACK TO
HOUSE PANEL(S). GREEN VINYL AS NOTED
FOR DIESEL PANEL(S).

Regular with Car Wash

FUEL TYPES:

VINYL COLORS:

ARLON BLUE: 2257

3M RED: 3630-33

1
’-
1
”

2’-5”

10” RED
DIGITS.

STONE BASE
IS TO BE BY OTHERS.

30”

1
’-
6
”

3’-8”

16” RED 
DIGITS.

SIGN A.

7’-0 “

1
5
’-
0
 “ Regular with Car Wash

Regular

2
’-
8
 “

3
’-
4
 “

4
’-
3
 “

1
8
”

2
’-
7
 “

NOTE: STONE
TO MATCH BUILDING.



This sign is intended to be
installed in accordance with the

requirements of Article 600 of the 
National Electric Code and/or 

other applicable local codes. This 
includes proper grounding and 

bonding of the sign.

REMODELING

TENANT CHANGES

LANDLORD IMPROVEMENTS

CORPORATE CHANGES

AMENDMENTS TO EXCISING SIGNAGE

NEW CONSTRUCTION

PROJECT TYPE

DUEL POLE SIGN SINGLE POLE SIGN

MONUMENT SIGN

CHANGEABLE READER BOARD/ ELE. DISPLAYS

CHANNEL LETTERS

REV. CHANNEL LETTERSNON-ILLUM SIGNAGE

DIRECTIONAL

INTERIOR

NEON DISPLAYS

EXTERIOR

DESIGN TYPE

DRAWING #:
PROJECT I.D.:

SALES DEPT:        

DRAWN BY:         

INSPECTED BY:        

Revised: 

ALL GRAPHIC REPRODUCTIONS ARE SUBJECTED 
BY APPROVAL OF  AUTHORIZED  CLIENT.  AS OF 
APPROVAL BY THE UNDERSIGNED AND DATED 
PRIOR TO ANY FABRICATION OF  PRODUCT.  
OMAHA NEON SIGN COMPANY, INC.  HOLDS ALL 
AGREEMENTS FINAL AND TO CLIENT APPROVAL.

Signed______________________ Date___________

Sales Rep.___________________  D ate___________

NOTICE:

Date:  08.30.12

75385

Sean Cornett 
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 Station #430 - Highland Park, ILSCALE: 3/16” = 1’-0”

23 ½” 

3
6
”

3
6
”

24”

24”

NORTH.

SOUTH.

199’-0”

199’-0”

198’-3”

illuminated.

8’-4 1/32”

9” 9”
BLUE LENS.

24”

24’-0”

24’-0”

WEST.

EAST

illuminated.

illuminated.

illuminated.

9”

9”

3
6
”

3
6
”

23 ½” 

8’-4 1/32”

9” 9”

BLUE LENS.

WHITE LENS.

WHITE LENS.

14’-10 31/32”

190’-7 31/32”



FREE INTERIOR
CAR CLOTH

PRESENT YOUR RECEIPT TO THE

CASHIER TO RECEIVE YOURFREE CAR CLOTH

EXPRESS RED
WASH

SILVER
WASH

GOLD
WASH

GOLD
PLUS

S

SOEA

FT

LE

GRL O

W

S

A

S

X

 WASH

BLOW DRY

S
SOID

F
E
T
 B
GLLAOSSTSE W

RASH
T
SREA

I-C
LE

ORL O
W
R
A
 F
XOAM BATH

BLOW DRY

S
TOIR

F
E
T
 C
GLLEOASNSE W

RASH
S
UIN

DDEE B
RL C

AASRT E
W
RA SH

T
CRLE

I-ACRO L
C
O
O
R
A
 TF O

SAEMAL
 B
A
A
N
T
T
H

BLOW DRY

DOUBLE SOFTGLOSS WASH
TIRE SCRUBBER 
SIDE BLASTER 
UNDER CAR WASH
TRI-COLOR FOAM BATH
CLEAR COAT SEALANT
BLOW DRY
DURASHINE TIRE DRESSING
RAIN X

1.00$

FREE INTERIOR
CAR CLOTH

PRESENT YOUR RECEIPT TO THE

CASHIER TO RECEIVE YOURFREE CAR CLOTH

$7.00

$8.00

$12.00

$10.00



CRS-SC-LED-84
LED Crossover Gold Symmetric Canopy Light

PERSPECTIVE VIEW

BOTTOM VIEW

SIDE VIEW

TOP VIEW

PERSPECTIVE VIEW

SIDE VIEW

END VIEW

XAM
LED Crossover Area Light

PERSPECTIVE VIEW

SIDE VIEW

END VIEW

XPWS3 
LED Crossover Wall Mount Light
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